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Stage Army 
 

 

"...they move from hospital to 
prison, to doss house and back 

again like a stage army tramping 
round and round, making much 
greater impression than their 

numbers warrant simply because 
we have no facilities for them". 















Summary: 25 minutes 
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6. What should we do? 

 
 

 

 

 



“Health is a state of complete physical, mental and 
social well-being  

and not merely the absence of disease or 
infirmity”. 



Amber Christian Osterhout 
 
 “Gaining Insight“ Art Campaign 









https://www.samaritans.org/sites/default/files/kcfinder/files/Suicide_statistics_report_2017_Final.pdf 



https://www.cso.ie/en/media/csoie/census/documents/homelesspersonsinireland/Ho
meless_persons_in_Ireland_A_special_Census_report.pdf 



 
Kelly B. Penrose’s Law in Ireland: An Ecological Analysis of Psychiatric Inpatients and Prisoners.   

Ir Med J. 2007 Feb;100(2):373-4  

 



Psychiatric inpatients and prisoners  
in Ireland 2003-2013 



 
 

2016 
 
 

2408 psychiatric beds in Ireland 
 



2016 (HRB report) 
Hospital Type Total Bed 

Occupancy 
Aged over 

65 
Inpatient 

over 1 year 
Diagnosis 

SCZ/Mania 

General Hospital Units 
 

793  150 53 353 

Psychiatric Hospitals & 
Cont. Care Units excl. CMH 
 

896 442 481 427 

Independent/Private 622 270 152 113 
 

Central Mental Hospital 97 4 77 77 
 

Total 2408 (100%) 866 (36%) 763 (32%) 970 (40%) 
 

http://www.hrb.ie/fileadmin/publications_
files/IPUHCensus2016_Section5_Tables.pdf 



2016: Public General Psychiatry Beds 
 

 

 

 

 

•50% female 

•1/3 longstay 

•1/3 Over 65 

 

•350-400 beds available for younger men 
from deprived areas (all conditions) 



Chow WS, Priebe S. 
BMJ Open 2016;6:e010188. doi:10.1136/ 

General 
Beds 

•  11 Western European Countries 1990-2012 

•  General Beds decreasing, Prison places increasing 

•  Most European countries have increased forensic beds 

•   Except Ireland  

•Despite marked increase in NGRI verdicts 

 

Prison  
Places 

Forensic 
Beds 

Per 100,000 



CMH Dundrum 2018 

• 97 beds  

• 2 beds per 100,000 

 

• Compare:  
•  Netherlands  (14 beds per 100,000) 

• Germany  (10 beds per 100,000)  

• UK  (10 beds per 100,000) 

• Lithuania  (4 beds per 100,000) 

 



National Forensic Mental Health Service 
Intake and progress through care guided by 
the DUNDRUM Toolkit (Kennedy et al) 

Prisons 
 

Community 

General Inpatient 

Central Mental Hospital 

Acute Cluster/SABU 

Medium Cluster 

Rehab and Recovery 

Rehab and Recovery 

Community 
D1 
D2 

D3 
D4 

www.tara.tcd.ie/handle/2262/39131 
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1. Multidisciplinary Teams 

2. Screening, Assessment, Follow-up care 

3. High Support Units 

4. Communication on committal and release 

5. Weekly Multiagency meetings in each prison:  

6. CMH Governance meetings  
 

Standard Model of mental health care in 
prisons served by NFMHS 



Prison Inreach & Court Liaison Service (PICLS) 

• Cloverhill Remand Prison 
• 60% remands nationally 

• Focus of delivery of identification/diversion 
 

• Multidisciplinary Team (2006)  
• Attends 5 days weekly 

• Consultant Psychiatrist 

• 3 Psychiatric Trainees 

• 3 Forensic Mental Health Nurses 

• Housing  Support Worker since 2014 

 

 



PICLS Model 2-stage screening 
Referrals 

Assessment 
Liaison 

Court Report and 
attendance if needed 

Treatment delivered in  
appropriate location/Transport 

Triage 
Care Planning 

PICLS 



Triage 

CMH Admission 
 

Major Illness/Major offence or High Risk 

Community Diversion Major Illness/Minor Offence 

Prison Management Minor or no illness 



Quality Network for Prison Mental Health Services:  
 

Georgiou M, Souza R, Holder S, Stone H, 
Davies S. Standards for Prison Mental 
Health Services, Quality network for 
Prison Mental Health Services [Internet]. 
London: 2015.. 

 
47 services 



“Counting in, counting out” 
Changes 2006-2014 
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Cloverhill  Remand Prison:  

Activity 2006-2014 
 



 

 

• 3195 taken onto PICLS caseload 

• Mean age 32 

• 87% substance abuse 

• 22% Hx psychotic illness 

• 23% Homeless 

 

 

2006-2011: 20,084 Remands to Cloverhill 
 



 
 

Active psychosis 2006-2011 
(expected range 2.2-6.6%)  

 

2.8% actively 
psychotic 

 

561/20,084 

 

Absolute numbers 
relatively constant 

Year Screened Assessed Psychosis 

(N)           (%)  

 

95% CI 

2006 4107 306 95 (2.3%) 1.9-2.8 

2007 3562 371 102 (2.9 %) 2.4-3.5 

2008 3635 680 112 (3.1 %) 2.6-3.7 

2009 2919 755 70 (2.4 %) 1.9-3.0 

2010 3121 576 91 (2.9 %) 2.4-3.6 

2011 2740 507 91 (3.2 %) 2.6-3.9 

Total 20,084 3,195 561 (2.8 %) 2.6-3.0 



20,084  
Male Remands  

screened 

3,195 
Assessed 

16,889  
not  

assessed 

572 
Diverted to  

Psychiatry Services 

89 
Diverted to  

CMH 

164  
Community  
Admissions 

319 
Other Community 

Diversions 

2623 
Not Diverted 

Screening, assessment 
and diversion of male 
remands:  2006-2011 

2.8% diverted 
 



 

• Limitations 
• Offence type? 
• Is diversion risk-appropriate? 
• How long does it take? 

 
 

• Outcome standards refined: 

2006-2011: 20,084 Remands to Cloverhill 
 



2012-2014 
 

Model Designed around the DUNDRUM Toolkit 



PICLS 2012-2014: Caseload  

 

 

• 1109 taken onto PICLS caseload 

• Mean age 33 

• 86% substance abuse 

• 31% Hx psychotic illness 

• 35% Violent offence 

• 35% Homeless 

 

 



Identification of Psychosis: 
 3-year aggregates 2006-2012 

 

• 2006-2011: 2.8% (2.6-3.0) 
• 280 per three year aggregate 

• 2012-2014: 4.1% (3.6-4.6) 
• 251 

 

• Absolute numbers similar 



6,177 remand episodes of 
5472 individuals screened 

5,068 did not require 
psychiatric 
assessment 

 

1,109 initial 
assessments of 917 

individuals, 
 

Plus 2,573 repeat 
assessments of patients 

taken onto PICCLS 
caseload. 

451 Discharged to 
Prison GP 

95 Discharged to Prison 
Addiction Services  

6 deported or 
extradited 

81 Community Inpatient  
 

•16 Voluntary 
•65 Involuntary MHA 

208 Community 
Outpatient   

 
•140 General Psych OPD  
•20 Addiction Psych OPD 
•12 Homeless Psych OPD 
•36 Primary Care 

60 Forensic  Inpatient  
 

11 Voluntary S 15.1 
48 Involuntary S 15.2 
1 N.G.R.I. 

Prison Community District Courts 

2 days 

6 On Cloverhill case load 
at April 2015 

202 Transfer to in-reach 
team in other prison 

23.5 days 

188 days 

8 days 

8 days 

10 days 

15 days 

19.5 days 

15.5 days 

PICLS-MAP 
 

FLOWCHART 
 

--Remands 

-- 2012-2014 

-- At 9.4.2015 

-- Median time 

-- to outcome 
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Risk-appropriateness of diversions 2012-2014 
Results:  



Risk-appropriateness of diversions 2012-2014 
Results:  

Mean combined Dundrum 1 and 2 Triage  scores for 

remands diverted to inpatient and outpatient settings 

2012-14 (with 95% Confidence intervals for mean)

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

Forens ic

Admiss ions

General

Admiss ions

Community

Divers ions

Mean Total  Triage

score
Lower CL

Upper CL



  

  D-1 triage security score D-2 triage urgency score 
Total (D-1 + D-2) triage 
score 

N Mean (SD) 95 % CI Mean (SD) 95 % CI Mean (SD) 95 % (CI) 

Forensic 
admission 

60 2.39 (0.07) 2.25–2.53 2.01 (0.07) 1.89 –2.14 2.26 (0.06) 2.15–2.37 

General 
admission 

81 1.44 (0.05) 1.35–1.53 1.19 (0.06) 1.07–1.31 1.36 (0.05) 1.26–1.45 

Outpatient 
diversions 

208 0.77 (0.03) 0.71–0.82 0.26 (0.02) 0.23–0.30 0.59 (0.02) 0.55–0.63 

Risk-appropriateness of diversions 2012-2014 
Results:  



Admissions mostly actively psychotic  



 Forensic Admissions mainly violent  
 Non-forensic diversions mainly non-violent 
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Revolving door Patients 
 



• Prisoners with serious mental illness  2 -3 times more 
likely to be reincarcerated than prisoners without SMI 
 

 



Am J Public Health. 2015 November; 105(11): 2262–2268.  

• 800 most  recommitted 2008-13 

• 2-3 X SMI (30-40%) vs controls 

• 3X Homeless Rate 

• Mainly minor offences 



“Revolving Door” patients at Cloverhill:  
Counting in, counting out 2006-2014 



PSYCHOTIC 
 
Relative Risk 2.1  
(95% CI 1.9-2.4) 

“Revolving Door” Patients  
Remanded under PICLS care 3 or more times 

2006-2014 

Less than 3 
committals 

3 or more 
committals 



HOMELESS 
 
Relative Risk 1.7  
(95% CI 1.5-1.9) 

“Revolving Door” Patients  
Remanded under PICLS care 3 or more times 

2006-2014 

3 or more 
committals 

Less than 3 
committals 



HOSPITALISED 
 
Relative Risk 1.4  
(95% CI 1.1-1.7) 

Less than 3 
committals 

3 or more 
committals 

“Revolving Door” Patients  
Remanded under PICLS care 3 or more times 

2006-2014 



Stage Army 
 
• "They move from hospital to 

prison, to doss house & back 
again like a stage army 
tramping round and round,  

• making much greater 
impression than their 
numbers warrant  

• simply because we have no 
facilities for them" 



“Counting in, counting out” 
 

2006-2011 2015-2017 2012-2014 

Preliminary 
Data Only 
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Cloverhill Remand Prison:  

Activity 2015-2017 
 



PICLS Caseload 2012-2017:   
Psychosis and Homelessness 

 Time period 2012-2014 2015-2017* 

Number of 
Committals 

6177  
committals 

5740  
committals 

  N 
% 

Percent 
(95% CI) 

N 
% 

Percent 
(95% CI) 

Number 
Taken onto 
caseload 

1109 
  
  

18.0%  
17.0-18.9 911 

  

15.9% 
14.9-16.8 

Active Psychosis 251 22.6% 
20.2-25.5 267 

  
  

29.3% 
26.4-32.4 

Homeless 
  

388 
  
  

35.0% 
32.2-37.9 343 

  
  

37.7% 
34.5-40.9% 

Preliminary Data 
Only 

2015-17  Figures relate only to  
patients with logged outcomes 

 as at 31.12.17 



*2015-17  Figures relate only 
to  

patients with logged outcomes 
 as at 31.12.17 

Preliminary Data 
Only 

All Cloverhill Remands 2012-2017: 
Psychosis and Hospital admissions 

 Time 
period 

2012-2014 
6177  

committals 

2015-2017* 
5740  

commitals 
  N 

% 
Percent 
(95% CI) 

N 
% 

Percent 
(95% CI) 

Active 
psychosis 
  

251 
  
  

4.1% 
3.6-4.6% 

267 
  
  

4.7% 
4.1-5.2 

Forensic 
Admissions 

60 
  
  

0.97% 
0.74-1.25 

24 
  
  

0.42% 
0.27-0.62 

General 
Admissions 

81 
  
  

1.31% 
1.04-1.63 

97 
  
  

1.69% 
1.37-2.06 



 

 

• 5740 committals 

 

4.7% actively psychotic (95% CI 4.1-5.2%) 

1.7% admitted to General Hospitals 

0.44% admitted to CMH 

 

 

 

 

Preliminary Data 
Only 

Cloverhill Remands 2015-2017:   
 

*2015-17  Figures relate only 
to patients with logged 

outcomes as at 31.12.17 



 

 

• 911 taken onto PICLS caseload outcomes at 31.12.17 

 

29.3% actively psychotic  

(95% CI 4.1-5.2%) 

 

37.7% Homeless  

(95% CI 34.5-40.9 ) 

 

 

 

 

PICLS Caseload 2015-2017:   
 

Preliminary Data 
Only 

*2015-17  Figures relate only 
to patients with logged 

outcomes as at 31.12.17 



Actively psychotic committals to Cloverhill 
2006-2017 

Mean annual  
number  Time period 

93.5 
84 

89 
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Psychosis 



Diversions Cloverhill to CMH 
2006-2017 

Mean annual  
admission  
number  

Time period 

14.8 

20 

8 

0

5

10
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25

2006-2011 2012-14 2015-17

Forensic Admissions 



CMH Admissions reducing in context of 
increased NGRI numbers 

Adm. 

Year 

• 2015-2017: 24 CMH admissions 
from Cloverhill vs 60 in previous 
three years 



NGRI verdicts in Ireland 2009-2018 
Courtesy of Dr Tony Kearns 

 

15 NGRI 2009-2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
34 NGRI 2014-2018 



Diversions Cloverhill to General Hospitals 
2006-2017 

27.3 27 

32.3 

0

10

20

30

40

2006-2011 2012-14 2015-17

General Admisions 

Mean annual  
admission  
number  

Time period 



NB Figures relate only to patients with logged outcomes as at 31.12.17 

 Time 
period 2012-2014 2015-2017* 

Number of 
admissions 

Time  to admission 
(Days) 

Number of 
admissions 

Time  to admission 
(Days) 

Mean  
(95% CI) 

Median Mean  
(95% CI) 

Median 

Forensic 
Admissions 

60 
  
  

52.0 
(22.4-81.5) 

19.5 
days 

 

24 
  
  

107.3 
(51.8-162.8) 

63.5 days 

General 
Admissions 

81 
  
  

19.7  
(16.4-23.0) 

 

15.0 
days 

 

97 
  
  

33.2  
(27.3-39.1) 

25.0 days 

All Cloverhill Remands 2012-2017: 
Time to Hospital admissions 
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Impact on cross-sectional caseloads 

 
2006-2018 



“Counting in, counting out” 
 



PICLS Caseload on census dates 2008-2018 

Figures 2006-2017 refer to census dates within 2 weeks of November 1st of relevant year.  
Figure for 2018 refers to 17th April 2018. 



D2 vulnerable wing 



Dependency Needs:  
Numbers on D2 High-support wing, 2008-2018 

Figures 2006-2017 refer to census dates within 2 weeks of November 1st of relevant year.  
Figure for 2018 refers to 17th April 2018. 



Cloverhill PICLS Caseload 2008-2018 
Active Psychotic Symptoms 

Figures 2006-2017 refer to census dates within 2 weeks of November 1st of relevant year.  
Figure for 2018 refers to 17th April 2018. 



40/423 inmates on PICLS caseload 

25 on D2 wing 

19 active psychotic symptoms 

22 on waiting list to be seen 

7 on CMH waiting list plus one en-route 

 
7th November 2018: 4pm 
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Summary: 25 minutes 
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6.  What should we do? 
 
 

 

 

 



“A  protected place where safety, sanctuary, and long-term care for the 
mentally ill would be provided…..It is time to build them—again”. 
 
Specialised treatment settings to permit meaningful recovery. 





11. DIFFICULT TO MANAGE BEHAVIOURS  

• Difficult to Manage Behaviours (DMBs) ….require intensive 
multidisciplinary intervention to produce any significant change. 
 
 

• Each of the four HSE regions should provide a 30-bed ICRU unit – 
with two sub-units of 15 beds each –  
 

• Multidisciplinary teams with appropriate training.  
 
 







CMH Portrane 2020 

• New 130 bed adult forensic hospital at Portrane: 2020.  
• 10 bed Forensic Child and Adolescent Mental Health Unit 

• 30 bed Intensive Care Rehabilitation Unit.   

• 3.5 beds per 100,000 

• NEED OUTFLOW BEDS  

 

• Compare:  
•  Netherlands  (14 beds per 100,000) 

• Germany  (10 beds per 100,000)  

• UK   (10 beds per 100,000) 

• Lithuania  (4 beds per 100,000) 

 



Homeless People:  

• Need clear rules and early decisions regarding responsibility for 
psychotic homeless men`. 

 

• Need to adequately fund and provide beds for Homeless Psychiatry 
Services.  

 

• “Housing First” approach- Traditional MH “hostels” rarely appropriate 

 

• Programmes to connect with housing and other agencies 
• PREP Mountjoy (sentenced) 

• PICLS Cloverhill (remand) Housing Support Worker  

 



Summary: 25 minutes 
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Stage Army 
 
• "They move from hospital to 

prison, to doss house & back 
again like a stage army 
tramping round and round,  

• making much greater 
impression than their 
numbers warrant  

• simply because we have no 
facilities for them" 





Thank You! 
 
 

       Questions/Comments   

conor.oneill@hse.ie 


